Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## 香港中核國際投資有限公司

CHINA TRAVEL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT HONG KONG LIMITED

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 308)

#### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of the shareholders of China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Forum Wing, C/Floor, Metropark Hotel Mongkok, 22 Lai Chi Kok Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 23 December 2024 at 2:30 p.m. to consider as special business and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolutions as ordinary resolution:

#### 1. **"THAT**

- (a) The financial services framework agreement (as defined below) dated 12 November 2024 (the "2024 Financial Services Framework Agreement") entered into between the Company and CTG Finance Company Limited ("CTG Finance") relating to the provision of deposit services, the comprehensive credit line services, the entrustment loan services and the cross-border cash pooling services by CTG Finance (as further detailed in the circular of the Company dated 3 December 2024 (the "Circular")) be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) The Deposit Caps under the 2024 Financial Services Framework Agreement as set out in the Circular for each of the three years ending 31 December 2027 be and are hereby approved and confirmed:
- (c) Any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts or things and sign all documents deemed necessary by him/her to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in the 2024 Financial Services Framework Agreement."
- 2. "THAT the performance and implementation of the general administration service (the "Travel Permit Administration Services") provided in Hong Kong for the application of tourist visas and travel permits for entry into the PRC pursuant to the agency agreement dated 15 May 2001 entered into between China Travel Service Property Investment Hong Kong Limited and China Travel Service (Holdings) Hong Kong Limited and the respective annual cap amounts as set out in the Circular (a copy of the Circular has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and has been initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and are hereby

confirmed, approved and ratified; and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to sign, execute and deliver all such documents and take all such actions as they may consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the Travel Permit Administration Services."

# By Order of the Board China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited Wu Qiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 December 2024

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy (ies) to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed herewith. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or poll concerned if he so wishes. In the event of a member who has lodged a form of proxy attending the Meeting, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, 17/F, Far East Finance Centre. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting (or adjourned meeting or of the poll, as the case may be).
- (4) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such holders may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 18 December 2024 to Monday, 23 December 2024 (both dates inclusive), for the purposes of ascertaining Shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 17 December 2024.

### (6) BAD WEATHER ARRANGEMENTS

If a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal or "extreme conditions" announced by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region is/are in force in Hong Kong at any time after 12:00 noon on Monday, 23 December 2024, the Meeting will not be held on that day but will be automatically postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on its website and on the website of the Stock Exchange to notify members of the Company of the date, time and location of the rescheduled meeting.

If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal or "extreme conditions" announced by the HKSAR Government is cancelled at or before 12:00 noon on the day of the Meeting and, where conditions permit, the Meeting will be held as scheduled.

The Meeting will be held as scheduled when an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.

Shareholders should carefully consider the risk of physical attendance at the Meeting under bad weather conditions having regard to their personal circumstances and if they should choose to do so, they are advised to exercise due care and caution.

(7) The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Wu Qiang, Mr. Feng Gang and Mr. Li Pengyu; three non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tsang Wai Hung, Mr. Tao Xiaobin and Mr. Fan Zhishi; and five independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tse Cho Che Edward, Mr. Zhang Xiaoke, Mr. Huang Hui, Mr. Chen Johnny and Mr. Song Dawei.